Following initial application of IFRS 16, for leases previously classified as operating leases, the

Group recognised a right-of-use asset and lease liabilities of respectively Euro 71,595 thousand and

Euro 78,206 thousand at September 30, 2019.

In relation to leases recognised as per IFRS 16, in the first nine months of 2019 the Group recognised

depreciation and interest instead of operating lease costs of respectively Euro 7,864 thousand and

Euro 4,372 thousand. The Group in addition recognised the positive effect of Euro 9,606 thousand

from the reversal of the operating lease charges of the Group in the first nine months of 2019.

The statement of financial position and the statement of comprehensive income with an indication of

the effects of the application of IFRS 16 are presented below.

   Interim Financial Report at

September 30, 2019

33

Statement of Financial Position

Euro thousands

September 30, 2019

as reported

IFRS

Adjustment

September 30 2019

(no IFRS

Adjustment)

Assets 1,192,039 (72,271) 1,119,768

Non-Current Assets 653,600 (72,271) 81,389

Intangible Assets 449,843 449,843

Property, Plant and Equipment 178,758 (71,595) 107,163

Non-Current Loan Assets 3,769 3,769

Equity Accounted Investments 935 935

Other Investments 31 31

Deferred Tax Assets 20,323 (676) 19,647

Current Assets 538,381 - 538,381

Current Loan Assets 301 301

Current Tax Assets 13,527 13,527

Inventories 267,235 267,235

Trade Receivables and Other Assets 208,840 - 208,840

Cash and Cash Equivalents 48,478 48,478

Liabilities and Equity 1,192,039 (72,271) 1,119,768

Equity 357,147 1,993 359,140

Share Capital 46,876 46,876

Reserves 105,224 39 105,263

Retained Earnings 153,616 153,616

Profit for the period/year 25,178 1,879 27,057

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent 330,894 1,918 332,812

Equity Attributable to Non Controlling Interests 26,253 75 26,328

Non-Current Liabilities 602,821 (74,264) 528,557

Non-Current Loan and Borrowings 498,931 (78,206) 420,725

Financial Instruments 18,883 18,883

Employee Benefits 12,183 12,183

Provisions for Risks and Charges 1,198 3,114 4,312

Deferred Tax Liabilities 71,580 71,580

Other Liabilities 46 828 874

Current Liabilities 232,073 - 232,073

Current Loan and Borrowings 115,272 115,272

Provisions for Risks and Charges 1,433 1,433

Current Tax Liabilities 15,973 15,973

Trade Payables and Other Liabilities 99,394 99,394

   Interim Financial Report at

September 30, 2019

34

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Euro thousands

September 30, 2019

as reported

IFRS

Adjustment

September 30 2019

(no IFRS

Adjustment)

Revenue from Sales and Service 535,858 - 535,858

Other Revenue and Income 5,542 - 5,542

Total Revenue 541,400 - 541,400- -

Raw Materials, Consumables Supplies and Goods (245,393) - (245,393)

Services and use of Third Parties Assets (91,206) (9,606) (100,812)

Other Operating Costs (5,496) - (5,496)

Change in Raw Materials, Semi-Finished, Work-in-progress & Finished Prod. (2,883) - (2,883)

Personnel expense (106,178) - (106,178)

Amortisation (29,754) 7,864 (21,890)

Impairment Losses on trade receivables (825) (825)

Impairment Losses (174) - (174)

Total Operating Costs (481,909) (1,742) (483,651)

Operating Profit 59,491 (1,742) 57,749- -

Financial Income 6,333 - 6,333

Financial Expense (27,561) 4,372 (23,189)

Income/Expense from Equity - Accounted Investments 140 - 140

Net Financial Expense (21,088) 4,372 (16,716)

Pre-Tax Profit 38,403 2,630 41,033- -

Income Taxes (12,891) - (12,891)

Deferred Taxes 975 (676) 299

Income Taxes (11,916) (676) (12,592)

Profit - Continuing Operations 26,486 1,954 28,440

Profit (loss) - Discontinued Operations - - -

Profit for the Period 26,486 1,954 28,440
-

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 1,308 75 1,383

Owners of the parent 25,178 (73) (1.355)

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) which may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss (3,650)
-

(3,650)

Translation Difference recorded in Equity 9,952 - 9,952

Adjustment Fair value of Hedges (13,602) - (13,602)-

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) which may not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss (1,214)
-

(1,214)

Actuarial Losses for Employee Benefits recorded directly in Equity (666) (666)

Income Taxes on income and charges recorded directly in Equity 177 177

Transaction Costs on Share Capital Increase (1,006) - (1,006)

Income Taxes on income and charges recorded directly in Equity 281 - 281-

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) - Net of tax effect (4,864) - (,005)

Comprehensive Income 21,622 1,954 23,576
-

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 2,079 75 2,154

Owners of the parent 19,543 1,879 21,422

   Interim Financial Report at

September 30, 2019

35

Atypical and/or Unusual Transactions

In accordance with Consob Communication of July 28, 2006, it is noted that during 2019, F.I.L.A.

S.p.A. did not undertake any atypical and/or unusual operations as defined by this communication,

whereby atypical and/or unusual operations refers to transactions which for size/importance, nature of

the counterparties, nature of the transaction, method in determining the transfer price or time period